This document was classified as: OFFICIAL PUb“C Document PaCk

DARLINGTON

Borough Council

Health and Housing Scrutiny
Committee Agenda

10.00 am
Wednesday, 2 February 2022
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting.

1. Introduction/Attendance at Meeting
2. Declarations of Interest

3. To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 20 October 2021 (Pages
3-8)

4. Primary Care: An Update on National Policy Changes 2020/21 —
Presentation by Commissioning Lead — Primary Care, NHS Tees Valley Clinical
Commissioning Group
(Pages 9 - 18)

5. Community Transformation NHS England: Tees Valley —
Presentation by Associate Director, MH/LD Partnerships and Strategy, Tees, Esk and
Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust and Programme Manager, Community
Transformation Tees Valley
(Pages 19 - 30)

6. Customer Engagement Strategy 2021-2024 Update —
Presentation by Assistant Director Housing and Revenue
(Pages 31 -42)

7. Performance Indicators - Quarter 2 2021/22 —
Report of Assistant Director — Housing and Revenues, Assistant Director — Community
Services and Director of Public Health



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

(Pages 43 - 86)

8. Work Programme —
Report of Assistant Director Law and Governance
(Pages 87 - 104)

9. Health and Wellbeing Board —
The Board last met on 16 September 2021. The next meeting is scheduled for 17 March
2022.

10. SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.

11. Questions

LJ@J%

Luke Swinhoe
Assistant Director Law and Governance

Tuesday, 25 January 2022

Town Hall
Darlington.

Membership
Councillors Bartch, Bell, Dr. Chou, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall, Wright and Vacancy

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m.
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 3

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 20 October 2021

PRESENT — Councillors Bell (Chair), Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan and Newall
APOLOGIES —
ABSENT — Councillors Bartch, Dr. Chou and Wright

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE - Jill Foggin (Communications Officer, County Durham and Darlington
Foundation Trust) and Michelle Thompson (Healthwatch Darlington)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE — Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), Anthony Sandys
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal), Paul Neil
(Programme Manager) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer)

HH23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.
HH24 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2021

Submitted — The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee
held on 25 August 2021.

RESOLVED — That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 August
2021 be approved as a correct record.

HH25 BETTER CARE FUND 2021/22 UPDATE

The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members
on the progress of the 2021/22 Better Care Fund Programme.

It was reported that the Better Care Fund (BCF) was a programme spanning the NHS and
Local Government which sought to join up health and care services; and that clinical
commissioning groups and local government were required to agree a joint plan which was
owned by the Health and Wellbeing Board.

It was stated that the 2021/22 BCF policy framework had been published on 18 August 2021
with minimal changes; publication of the planning guidance for the 2021/22 programme had
been delayed and was published in early October; and details were provided of the priority
areas of the Dar
[...]

Members were informed of the work undertaken by volunteers along with the volunteer
impact, awards and recognition. Detailed information was also given on the funding and
expenditure for 2020/21; and the top three priorities for 2021/22 were outlined.

RESOLVED - (a) That the update be noted.

(b) That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to Healthwatch Darlington for
their work.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any
additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the previously
approved work programme.

Members agreed that the item ‘Primary Care (to include GP access to appointments) be
brought forward to the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED — That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Members were informed that the Board last met on 16 September 2021. The main discussion
items included an update from the Tees Valley NHS Clinical Commissioning Group on the
Darlington vaccination programme and an update from on Integrated Care System; a
presentation detailing the planning options in relation to hot food takeaways; and a

presentation on the Needs Led Neurodevelopmental Pathway.

Members also noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled for 16 December
2021.

RESOLVED - That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the Health
and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



U ey

Tees Valley

Clinical Commissioning Group

Primary Care:
An Update on National Policy Changes 2020/21

6 abed

Emma Joyeux — Commissioning Lead, Primary Care

v
.\‘
AN
NN
TS
)
"l
i
%ﬁﬁ —

QD =8 = A\

7 W)l epuaby



https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/primary-

MHE England and NHS bmproversant

ot onains

Cur axchecs tor ol
iy are 3 memmbor

[...]
ve been

committed to maintaining vital primary care -
services and had to rapidly adapt to meet We are here to help you.
the demands of delivering these during a et ik
lco)andemic.

Q

%eneral Practice has evolved over the
pandemic and this new way of working has
many benefits although appreciate it can
cause some frustrations for patients.

Please continue to support our practices
and GPs positively.

) 7

=3

MY “a@”&“ A =
..................... (o] Jo T

NHS

Tees Valley
Clinical Commissioning Group




This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

6T abed

Working collectively to
review the mental
health system

COMMUNITY TRANSFORMATION
NHS ENGLAND: TEES VALLEY

G wal| epuaby



Core aims of Community Transformation

Background:

o Driven by NHS England Iong term p|an The NHS Community Mental Health Transformation
offering significant investment to enable those N
with severe mental health illness better NHS LONG-TERM
access to integrated primary and community

mental health care PLAN ;5”

£975 MILLION 370,000 PEOPLE

o Move from fragmented silo working to
integrated, holistic, person-centered care OC e
BIPOLAR DISORDER
model SEVERE ﬁ 'PERSONALITY DISORDER'

o Services and care pathways should be co COMMUNITY o e

produced with service users, carers and local MENTAL HEALTH  \ — LB
communities.

NEW
INTECRATED
e o

2023-2024




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

What has been
happening across the
Tees Valley?

T¢ abed




o
jab)
(@)
0]
N
N

Healthwatch
findings

Purpose of the report:

Understand each of the five local
communities' need’s: what keeps people
well and how communities would like to
access mental health services in each area.

Establish a baseline of what local people’s
knowledge of current services are and your
expectations of mental health services.

Enable local communities to have greater
choice and control over their care, and to
live well within each community.

Develop localised place-based action 
[...]
021 July 2021 A;‘gzuft Sep 2021

Volunteers
map patient
journeys

GP
workshops

Service user
and carer
workshops

End of
Healthwatch
engagement

Recruited
lived
experiences
roles to the
board

Patient
stories and
production of
short film

Oct 2021

TEWV
Redesign
event

Development )
of Community

Navigator
Roles (VCS)

)

/" Introduction

of Co-
Production /
Peer Lead
role for

\_ CMHF




Principles: :
We accept each other’s assessments. Assessment, t”a_ge' support Intervention and treatment
We do not refuse a referral and advice

Local community ) Primary Care
support networks

|

Libraries/ leisure :
centres ) Primary Care EIP
Network Mental

Parks/ recreation |
arks/ recreation 15 Health Team ADHD/ ASD
Education i Based in GP surgeries

‘ Jalaces of worship Aligned Personality &

by Treatment and Relational

PCNs ) )
Community Hub Intervention

Senior clinical staff Services MHSOP &
including peers and Dementia Ax

community navigators. One team per
locality

Co-located with VCS and
LA

Eating
Disorders

—

[ Family/Friends

Physical health
Review offer/
medication

[ Work/Colleagues ] Perinatal

[ Online support/ selt ]
help

SUPPORTED BY NAVIGATORS

[ Social Media ] [ System one recording H CITO recording ]




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

What else has been
happening in
Darlington?

9z abed




his document wac classified as: OFFICIAL

. Darlington Resilience projects

 Eight resilience projects funded non recurrently to support COVID recovery across
Darlington

« Age UK, Darlington Association on Disabillity, First Stop Darlington, Groundwork NE,
Theatre Hullabaloo, Primms and Needles, St Teresa Hospice, Arts Culture and Heritage
Adventures CIC

/¢ abed

* Projects involve increasing capacity in counselling for those who have experienced
bereavement, social connections and artistic sessions for individuals with low mood or
anxiety, befriending services, female and male allotment sessions and social prescribing.



This document was classified a
[...]
 Council Housing
Published by Matthew Hufford @ - Yesterday at 10:13 AM - @

»+Did you see our latest Housing ConnectZy

With it being the first in a while, we are looking for some feedback.
What sections did you like? What would you like to see in future
editions? Did any council tenants not receive a copy?

We want the magazine to represent everything that is great about our
communities.... See More

Housing
CONNECT

Avgust 20214 Edition 12

Borough Council

DARLINGTON



Priority 2 —Listening to our tenants
What we have done so far?

Listened to feedback from social media,
emails, phone calls and meetings to start
to plan for future engagement events

Signed our Tenants Panel up for the North
East Tenants Voice and invited them onto
training courses.

Set up Community events in Park Place
and Bank Top to look at Anti Social
Behaviour and improving multi-agency
work

Housing Officers all involved with
building and promoting resident groups

DARLINGTON

Borough Council



Building Safety

Since Covid 19 we have realised that
we needed to change how we
communicate our Building Safety

Hugely important in Engagement

Fire Assessment, Electrical Safety and
Gas Safety

We want to liaise with our tenants
and find out how we can
communicate this

Tenants Panel (Starting in 2021),
Surveys and Mystery Shopper

DARLINGTON

Borough Council




Priority 3 — Making decisions with our tenants
What we have done so far?

Set up events for tenants to be able to tell us
what they want from us as a landlord

Re-started estate inspections with professional
agencies — tenants to attend in 2022

When we’re replacing doors and kitchens we’ve
made sure tenants can have a choice

Engagement champions within Tenants Panel to
carry out fire safety checks — to expand in 2022

We have consulted our Tenants about a new
Tenancy Agreement and are reviewing their
comments

We are currently running a consultation with
our tenants about next years rent charges

DARLINGTON

Borough Council




The r
[...]
» Offer the opportunity for all tenants to attend more community
events

* Improve our website to provide more information and show when we
have learnt from issues and concerns from tenants (you said, we did)

* Introduce a new Housing Management Policy and review the Anti-
Social Behaviour policy — giving tenants the opportunity to comment
on both

* Introduce new IT systems to help us and our tenants such as Docusign
(a system which allows tenants to sign documents online rather than
coming into the office)

* Carry out more customer surveys so we can get feedback from tenants
to make sure we are on the right track and performing well

DARLINGTON

Borough Council




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 7

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 FEBRUARY 2022

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 2 - 2021/22

SUMMARY REPORT
Purpose of the Report

1. To provide Members with performance data against key performance indicators for
2021/22 at Quarter 2.

Summary

2. This report provides performance information in line with an indicator set and scrutiny
committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 4 June 2018, and
subsequently by scrutiny committee chairs. Following agreement at Council on 5
December 2019 to align Scrutiny Committees to the updated Cabinet Portfolios, the
indicator set has been re-aligned accordingly.

3. Theindicators included in this report are aligned with key priorities. Other indicators may
be referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant Assistant Directors,
when providing the committee with performance updates.

4. Advice and support offered to housing tenants has helped achieve a reduction of £150,000
in rent arrears compared to the same period last year. Despite having the highest ever
number of tenants claiming Universal Credit, the rent arrears from these tenants is lower
than average.

5. The housing options team has continued to help homeless people including negotiating
with landlords, friends, family and other providers to find suitable accommodation. The
team has also been successful in a number of Government funding bids to help with
homelessness and was recognised by the NEPACS Ruth Cranfield Award for its dedication
in tackling homelessness during the pandemic

6. Within our housing stock we are working towards a MOT style gas servicing, completing
more services in the summer which will allow us to focus on repairs during the busy winter
months. Work has started to improve the Energy Performance Certificate ratings of council
homes by upgrading insulation and double glazing.

7. We were one of only 15 local councils to be awarded government funding to help ex-
offenders to secure rented accommodation.

8. The new Homefinder allocations system is making it easier for customers to apply for
housing.

Page 43



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

9. Under-18 conception continues to decrease as does smoking in under-18s which is now
the fourth lowest in the region. Alcohol related admissions to hospital have also fallen and
are statistically better than the region.

10. Thirty-six indicators are reported to the committee, nine of them on a six-monthly basis
and twenty-seven annually.

11. Six indicators are reported by both services Housing or Culture and twenty-four by Public

Health.

Housing and Culture

12. Nine of the twelve indicators are reported six-monthly and have current year data.

(a) Of the nine indicators reported quarterly two have a target to be compared against.

HBS 013

Rent arrears of current tenants in the financial year as a % of rent debit
(GNPI 34)

HBS 016

Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on HRA dwellings *including
arrears b/fwd

(b) HBS 013 had a target of 3.4%, the actual performance of 2.7% is therefore better than
the target.

(c) HBS 016 had a target of 100%, the actual of 97.36% is therefore not as good as the

target.

(d) Of the nine indicators reported quarterly all can be compared against their data at
Qtr. 2 2020/21.

(e) Six indicators are showing performance better than at the same period last year.

CUL 030

Total number of visits to the Dolphin Centre (all areas)

CUL 064

Number of individuals participating in the community sports
development programme

HBS 013

Rent arrears of current tenants in the financial year as a % of rent debit
(GNPI 34)

HBS 013

Rent arrears of current tenants in the financial year as a % of rent debit
(GNPI 34)

HBS 025

Number of days spent in Bed and Breakfast

HBS 072

% of dwellings not with a gas service within 12 months of last service date

(f) Three indicators are showing performance not as good as at the same period last

year:

Page 44



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CUL 063 Number of school pupils participating in the sports development
programme

HBS 027i | Number of positive outcomes where homelessness has been prevented

HBS 034 | Average number of days to re-let dwellings

(g) Of the nine indicators reported quarterly two can be compared against the
previous quarter data.

(h) Two indicators are showing performance not as good as Qtr 1.

Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on HRA dwellings
HBS 016 . .

*including arrears b/fwd
HBS 034 | Average number of days to re-let dwellings

13. A detailed performance scorecard is attached at Appendix 1.
Public Health

14. Indicators are mostly reported annually with the data being released in different months
throughout the year.

15. Eight of the twenty-four indicators have had new data released since last reported.

(a) Fourindicators reported are showing better performance than there previous year.

PBH 009 | (PHOF 2.01) Low birth weight of term babies

PBH 016 | (PHOF 2.04) Rate of under-18 conceptions

PBH 033 | (PHOF 2.14) Prevalence of smoking among persons aged 18 years and over
PBH 052 | (PHOF 3.08) Antimicrobial Resistance

(b) Four indicators are showing performance not as good as there previous year.

PBH 044 | (PHOF 2.
[...]
thly Higher 905,076 789,100 74,259 69,986 247,820 NA 36,978 1
cuL oea |Number of school pupils participating in the sports Number | Monthly | Higher | 23,459 19,665 10,675 1,677 3,056 NA 4,279 !
development programme
cuL oes |Number of individuals participating in the community Number | Monthly | Higher 6,842 4,964 4,157 1,430 3,756 NA 1,516 1
sports development programme
Rent arrears of current tenants in the financial year as a o o o o o o
HBS 013 % of rent debit (GNPI 34) Percentage | Quarterly Lower 3.1% 2.9% 2.5% 2.5% 2.7% NA 3.3% 1
Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed on HRA ] o o 0 0 o o
HBS 016 dwellings *including arrears b/fwd Percentage | Quarterly | Higher 96.9% 97.5% 101.6% 98.1% 97.4% l 96.6% )
HBS 025 [Number of days spent in Bed and Breakfast Days Monthly Lower 3,137 1,486 4,116 1,134 2,261 NA 2,633 1
HBS 027 |Number of positive outcomes where homelessness has |\, o Monthly | Higher 722 656 645 118 252 NA 327 l
been prevented
HBS 034 |Average number of days to re-let dwellings A‘éesge Monthly | Lower 20.66 17.62 38.91 35.27 51.10 ! 44.12 !
3 - - - —
HBs 072 [0 Of dwellings not with a gas service within 12months | oo coniage | monthly | Lower 0.18% 1.00% 0.76% 1.99% 0.50% NA 0.66% 1
of last service date
PBH 009 J(PHOF CO04) Low birth weight of term babies Percentage | Annually Lower 2.9% 2.6% a{\\l/(;i?;t:ia NA NA
pBH 013¢ |(PHOF 2.02il) Breastfeeding prevalence at 6-8 weeks | poconiage | Annually | Higher 37.3% 33.5% 34.4% NA NA
after birth - current method
PBH 014 J(PHOF C06) Smoking status at time of delivery Percentage | Annually Lower 15.6% 16.4% 14.4% NA NA
PBH 016 J(PHOF C02a) Rate of under-18 conceptions Per 1,000 Annually Lower 19.5 19.3 No_data NA NA
pop available
(PHOF 2.05ii) Child development - Proportion of No data
PBH 018 [children aged 2-2%2yrs offered ASQ-3 as part of the Percentage | Annually Higher 97.8% 99.4% . NA NA
) - ) available
Healthy Child Programme or integrated review
PBH 020 (_PHOF_ C09a) R_eceptlon: Prevalence of
[...]
723.00 2,108.00 1,665.00
young people aged 15 to 24 l
PBH 049 % of those tested for chlamydia are notified within 10 | Quarterly Higher 94.85% 84.00% 90.00% 100.00% 89.25% 90.00%
days l
PBH 051 % uptake of HIV testing Quarterly Higher 78.65% 80.00% 87.07% 85.43% 88.84% 1 87.07%
=)
g PBH 052 (PHOF D10) Adjusted antibiotic prescribing in Annually Lower 1.21 0.78
D primary care by the NHS T
00 | PBH 057 Number of NHS Health Checks offered Quarterly Higher 7,232 7,380 1,982 1,871 1,780 1,982
(0))
PBH 058 (PHOF EO5a) - Under 75 mortality rate from cancer (1 | Annually Lower 145.70 160.90
year range) !

Date/Time Ran : 2021/11/25 10:45:11

(Draft)Public Health Indicators Q1 and Q2 scorecard - 2021/4 to 2022/3 (Public Health - Qtr reporting)

Page 2 of 2



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 8

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 FEBRUARY 2022

WORK PROGRAMME

SUMMARY REPORT

Purpose of the Report

1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny
Committee during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which
Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved work
programme.

Summary

2. Members are requested to consider the attached work programme (Appendix 1) for the
remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers
recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee.

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme
will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved
procedure (Appendix 2).

Recommendation

4. ltis recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and
consider any additional areas of work they would like to include.

Luke Swinhoe
Assistant Director Law and Governance
Background Papers

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.

Author : Hannah Miller 5801

Page 87



T
[...]
ansactions -
January

Cabinet 11 Jan 2022

Youth Unemployment

Cabinet 11 Jan 2022

Annual Audit Letter 2020/21

Cabinet 8 Feb 2022

Calendar of Council and
Committee Meetings 2022/23

Cabinet 8 Feb 2022

Housing Revenue Account
2022/23

Council 17 Feb 2022
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022

Local Plan Adoption

Council 17 Feb 2022
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022

-1-

Page 103




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

FORWARD PLAN

Medium Term Financial Plan
2022/23 to 2025/26

Council 17 Feb 2022
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022

Project Position Statement and
Capital Programme Monitoring -
Quarter 3

Cabinet 8 Feb 2022

Proposed Waiting Restrictions on
Woodland Road, Outram Street
and Duke Street

Cabinet 8 Feb 2022

Prudential Indicators and
Treasury Management Strategy

Council 17 Feb 2022
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022

Revenue Budget Monitoring -
Quarter 3

Cabinet 8 Feb 2022

Supplementary Planning
Guidance (SPD) Design Code -
Burtree Garden Village

Council 12 May 2022
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022

Local Transport Plan

Cabinet 8 Mar 2022

Regulatory Investigatory Powers

Cabinet 8 Mar 2022

Act (RIPA)

Restoration of Locomotion No 1 Cabinet 8 Mar 2022
Replica

Tees Valley Energy Recovery Cabinet 8 Mar 2022
Facility

Annual Procurement Plan
2022/23

Cabinet 5 Apr 2022

-2-

Page 104




	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 20 October 2021
	4 Primary Care: An Update on National Policy Changes 2020/21
	5 Community Transformation NHS England: Tees Valley
	6 Customer Engagement Strategy 2021-2024 Update
	7 Performance Indicators - Quarter 2 2021/22
	Item No. 7 - Appendix 1 - Scrutiny - Health  Housing - 2021-22 Quarter 2 Scorecard (v2)
	Item No. 7 - Appendix 2 - Q1&Q2  DBC Public Health Performance Highlight report - V4
	Item No. 7 - Appendix 3 -Public Health Indicators  Q1 and Q2 scorecard  21-22 (V4)

	8 Work Programme
	Summary
	Background Papers
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 2
	Ite

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 2 February 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Heslop, Lee, McEwan, Newall and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch and Layton 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Dr. Chou 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –  Jill Foggin (Communications Manager, County Durham and Darlington 
Foundation Trust), Mark Pickering (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Maxine Crutwell (Community Transformation Tees Valley), Emma Joyeux (NHS Tees Valley 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Jo Murray (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) 
and Dr Jo Nadkarni (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), Anthony Sandys 
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Lisa Soderman (Head of Leisure), 
Matthew Hufford (Communication and Engagement Co-ordinator) and Hannah Miller 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
  

HH33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

HH34 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 
2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 20 October 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 20 October, 
2021 be approved as a correct record. 
  

HH35 PRIMARY CARE: AN UPDATE ON NATIONAL POLICY CHANGES 2020/21 
 

 The Commissioning Lead, Primary Care gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating 
Members on the Primary Care national policy changes 2020/21. 
 
It was reported that the standard operating procedure in response to coronavirus was first 
published on 19 March 2020 and subsequently withdrawn in July 2021 in line with covid 
recovery; Members noted that during this period Practices remained open with infection 
prevention control measures in place, as directed by Public Health England, and where 
clinically necessary, were consulting with patients face to face.   
 
Details were provided of the key operational changes between March 2020 and March 2021, 
including a move to a total triage model that all practices were required to implement by 
April 2020; facilitation of Easter Bank holiday GP provision; GP support to Care Homes; the 
reinstatement of services in July 2020; and additional funding to expand capacity in seven 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

priority areas. 
 
The presentation provided details of the timeline for Phases 1, 2 and 3 of the covid 
vaccination programme; Darlington Primary Care Network (PCN) participated in phase 1 for 
cohorts 1-9 but left the programme in July 2021; Darlington PCN applied and were approved 
to deliver phase 3 and following Omicron, continued to deliver vaccinations for all cohorts 
until 31 March 2022. 
 
Members were advised of further key operational changes; on 17 May 2021 social distancing 
legislation was changed and GPs were encouraged to see patients face to face, whilst 
continuing to follow infection prevention control guidance that remained in place; non-
urgent care was paused on 13 December to focus on the booster campaign; and routine 
services were reinstated on 27 January 2022. 
 
Members noted that despite the challenges, GPs had been committed to maintaining vital 
primary care services and had to rapidly adapt to meet the demands of delivering these 
during a pandemic; and that whilst the new ways of working caused some frustrations for 
patients, were requested to continue to support Darlington’s practices and GPs positively. 
 
Members raised concern and highlighted issues regarding access to GP appointments for 
residents; the Commissioning Lead, Primary Care highlighted that there was a need for 
greater patient education to enable patients to access the right service, which may not 
always be a GP appointment; that there was a range of clinical professionals within practices 
for patients to access and a GP community pharmacy scheme for minor ailments; and further 
details on campaigns would be provided. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the presentation be noted. 
 
(b) That Members be provided with details of campaigns in place to educate patients on 
available services. 
  

HH36 COMMUNITY TRANSFORMATION NHS ENGLAND: TEES VALLEY 
 

 The Programme Manager, Community Transformation Tees Valley gave a presentation 
(previously circulated) updating Members on the work being undertaken to review the 
mental health system as part of the Community Transformation NHS England: Tees Valley. 
 
It was reported that the core aims of the community transformation, which was being driven 
by the NHS England long term plan, were to improve access to integrated primary and 
community mental health care for those with severe mental health illness; to move to an 
integrated, holistic, person-centred care model; and to co-produce services and care 
pathways with service users, carers and local communities. Members noted that this was a 3 
– 5 year programme. 
 
Members were advised of the work being undertaken in the Tees Valley which included a 
consultation exercise by Healthwatch; and reference was made to the work undertaken 
between April and September 2021 as part of the information and mapping phase 1. 
 
Details were provided of the TEWV redesign event held in October 2021; the vision for the 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

model, which had been developed with patients and carers, was outlined; the community 
hub had been identified as a key element of the model; and the flow of patients between the 
different levels within the model would be supported by community care navigators. 
 
Details were also provided of the work to be undertaken as part of phase 2 and phase 3; 
Members were advised that the vision had been signed off in January 2022 and Year 2 
proposal submitted to NHSE; and a breakdown of the year 2 funding proposal was outlined. 
 
Members were informed that there had been eight resilience projects, funded non 
recurrently, to support COVID recovery across Darlington; these projects included increasing 
capacity in counselling for those who had experienced bereavement, social connections and 
artistic sessions for individuals with low mood or anxiety, befriending services, female and 
male allotment sessions and social prescribing; a further two full time mental health nurses 
had been appointed as part of the Additional Roles Reimbursement Scheme (ARRS), to 
support adults aged 18 and over; and details were provided of the next steps for Darlington. 
 
Members entered into a discussion regarding recruitment and retention of staff; and the 
need for recurrent investment in mental health services.  
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted.   
  

HH37 CUSTOMER ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021-2024 UPDATE 
 

 The Communications and Engagement Co-Ordinator gave a presentation (previously 
circulated) updating Members on the Customer Engagement Strategy 2021-2024. 
 
Details were provided of the aims of the customer engagement strategy 2021-2024; that four 
priorities were in place to deliver the aims, Priority 1- providing the right information, Priority 
2 - listening to our tenants, Priority 3 - making decisions with our tenants and Priority 4 - 
maximizing scrutiny and accountability of the service; and the work undertaken to date for 
each priority was outlined. 
 
It was reported that engagement with tenants on building safety, including fire assessment, 
electrical safety and gas safety, was hugely important and there was a need to change how 
this information was communicated; engagement with tenants would be undertaken via 
Tenants Panel, surveys and Mystery Shopper to identify how best to communicate building 
safety information; and role of the Tenants Panel was outlined. 
 
Reference was made to the effects of Covid-19 on the Council’s plans; and work planned for 
the next 12 months was outlined and included setting up Engagement Champion programme 
for tenants, improvements to the Council’s website, introduction of a new Housing 
Management Policy and a review of the Anti-social behaviour policy and increased customer 
surveys to gather feedback from tenants. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding engagement with those on the housing waiting list; the 
Assistant Director Housing and Revenues advised Members that direct engagement would be 
undertaken as part of the Strategic Housing Needs Assessment. 
 
RESOLVED –  That the presentation be noted. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
HH38 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 2 2021/22 

 
 The  Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues, Assistant Director – Community 

Services and Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with performance data against key performance indicators for Quarter 2 2021/22. 
 
It was reported that 36 indicators were reported to this Scrutiny Committee, six Housing and 
Culture indicators and twenty four Public Health indicators. 
 
At Quarter 2, data was available for nine of the twelve Housing and Culture indicators. It was 
noted that two indicators had targets to be compared against, HBS 013 – Rent arrears of 
current tenants in the financial year as a % of rent debit (GNPI 34) which was showing 
performance better than target; and HBS 016 – Rent collected as a proportion of rents owed 
on HRA dwellings* including arrears which was showing performance not as good as the 
target; and that, of the nine indicators with data available, six indicators were showing an 
improved performance compared to the same point in the previous year, which included two 
culture indicators CUL 030 – Total number of visits to the Dolphin Centre (all areas) and CUL 
064 – Number of individuals participating in the community sports development programme; 
whilst three indicators showed a performance not as good as that recorded at the same time 
in the previous year. 
 
In relation to Public Health indicators it was reported that eight of the twenty-four indicators 
had new data available at quarter 2 and that four indicators were showing performance 
better than the previous year whilst four indicators were showing performance not as good 
as the previous year.  
 
RESOLVED – That the performance data reported for Quarter 2 2021/22 be noted. 
  

HH39 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’ work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme and it was agreed that an update on the 
Drug and Alcohol Service Contract be brought forward to the next meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee; that the items A and E Wait Times, Housing Management Policy and Affordable 
Home Ownership Policy be deferred; and that an update on West Park be provided. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions. 
  

HH40 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 It was reported that the Board had not met since 16 September 2021; and that the next 
meeting of the Board was scheduled for 17 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the Health 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 


